
 OFFICE OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY PURCHASING AGENT 
3411 HIGHWAY 126 – SUITE 201 
BLOUNTVILLE, TN  37617-0569 

PHONE 423/323-6400                                                   FAX 423/323-7249 
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL # 544 CARGO 300TB USAR(DB)   
(MUST INCLUDE RFP# ON OUTSIDE OF ENVELOPE) 

COMMODITY/SERVICE DESCRIPTION: EMA – 2016 HLS  GRANT – DELTA CARGO 300TB TRAILER 
 

OPENING DAY  03/15/18   TIME _2:00 PM_ 
SULLIVAN COUNTY USER DEPARTMENT EMA HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT 2016 

THIS REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) MUST BE RETURNED IN A SEALED ENVELOPE VIA MAIL, COURIER OR 
IN PERSON. PHONE, FAX OR ELECTRONIC RESPONSES ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE! RESPONSES WILL BE ACCEPTED BY THE 
PURCHASING AGENT ONLY UNTIL THE DAY/TIME DESIGNATED ABOVE, AT WHICH TIME THEY WILL BE PUBLICLY 
OPENED. RESPONSES MUST CLEARLY IDENTIFY THE RFP # ON THE OUTSIDE OF THE ENVELOPE, BE PRESENTED IN 
ORIGINAL FORMAT, BE COMPLETED IN TOTALITY AND BEAR THE HANDWRITTEN SIGNATURE OF A DULY AUTHORIZED 
COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE. LATE RESPONSES WILL NOT BE ACCEPTABLE!   
 
By submission of this RFP/RFQ, the responding vendor certifies compliance with Title VI and Title VII of the Civil Rights 
act of 1964, as amended and all regulations promulgated thereof. 
 
SUBMISSION OF THIS RFP VERIFIES VENDOR’S ACCEPTANCE OF THE RFPs LANGUAGE, REQUIREMENTS AND THE 
GENERAL PROCUREMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS FORM #GPTC1004-14.  
NOTE:  IF FORM #GPTC1004-14 IS OMITTED FROM THIS RFP SOLICITATION, WE HAVE THE APPROPRIATE SIGNED 
DOCUMENTS FROM YOUR COMPANY.  IF FORM #GPTC1004-14 IS ENCLOSED WITH THIS RFP SOLICITATION, PLEASE 
SIGN AND RETURN THE APPROPRIATE PAGES WITH YOUR RFP REPONSE. By submission of this RFP/ RFQ, the 
responding firm certifies compliance w ith Title VI and Title VII of the Civil R ights of 1964, as amended, and 
all regulations promulgated thereof. 
 
ALL RFPs MUST BE OFFERED IN STRICT CONFORMANCE TO ALL LANGUAGE, REQUIREMENTS, TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
AND SPECIFICATIONS AS SOLICITED.  FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE RFP PREREQUISITE WILL BE CAUSE TO 
DISQUALIFY SAME.   
 
UNLESS OTHERWISE DESIGNATED, ALL PRICES OFFERED SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR A MINIMUM OF SIXTY (60) 
DAYS FROM OPENING DATE. UNIT PRICES FOR GOODS/SERVICES SHALL BE QUOTED “NET 30 DAYS”. EACH LINE 
ITEM PRICE MUST INCLUDE ALL CHARGES, INCLUDING SHIPPING, HANDLING, FREIGHT OR ANY OTHER 
COSTS ASSOCIATED TO THE DELIVERY TO THE DESIGNATED SULLIVAN COUNTY LOCATION. SULLIVAN COUNTY 
WILL NOT ACCEPT ADDITIONAL DELIVERY CHARGES AS A SEPARATE LINE ITEM. AWARDS MAY BE DETERMINED PER 
UNIT (LINE ITEM) AND/OR AS A TOTAL (WHOLE) AWARD; WHICHEVER IS IN THE BEST INTEREST OF SULLIVAN 
COUNTY.  ALL GOODS PROVIDED TO SULLIVAN COUNTY SHALL BE FREE FROM DAMAGE/DEFECTS.  GOODS DAMAGED 
IN TRANSIT BY COMMON CARRIER ARE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE VENDOR, INCLUDING ALL 
COMMUNICATIONS AND REPLACEMENT ARRANGEMENTS.  
 
IF INFORMATION (SPECIFICATIONS, DATA SHEETS, ANALYSIS, DRAWINGS, ETC.) OR PRODUCT SAMPLES ARE 
REQUESTED IN THIS RFP, RESPONDING VENDOR MUST ENCLOSE/SUPPLY SAME. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL BE CAUSE 
TO DISQUALIFY THE VENDOR FROM AWARD CONSIDERATION.   
 
THE SULLIVAN COUNTY PURCHASING AGENT HAS THE RIGHT TO ACCEPT, REJECT, AWARD OR CANCEL ANY/ALL 
QUOTES AND TO WAIVE ANY INFORMALITIES OR IRREGULARITIES, IF SAME IS DEEMED IN THE BEST INTEREST OF 
SULLIVAN COUNTY. SULLIVAN COUNTY DOES NOT OBLIGATE ITSELF TO ACCEPT THE LOWEST AND/OR ANY QUOTE 
OFFERED. 
 

 
DELIVERY DATE _______________________________                                                            TERMS: NET 30 DAYS 
(NOTE:  DELIVERY TIME (DAYS/WEEKS/MONTHS) MUST BE INDICATED …  ASAP IS NOT ACCEPTABLE) 

This project is funded under an agreement with the State of Tennessee 
 
VENDOR: _______________________________________  REPRESENTATIVE:  ___________________________ 
                                           PLEASE PRINT 

 
PHONE: ______________________ FAX: _____________________ E-MAIL: ____________________________________ 

 
SIGNATURE: __________________________________________________________  DATE: _______________________ 

PAGE 1 OF       PAGES 

RFP COVER PAGE-REV 9/24/2014 



ITEM 
NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL

Additional options to be added:
INTERIOR LIGHTS - 2 Dome Lights included.  ADD (2 ) TWO 
ADDITIONAL DOME LIGHTS TO THE INTERIOR.
LENGTH: 20',  Tires: 16" radial
8' Width
6" Additional Height
(2) TWO -  RV Style Camper Vents
V-Nose
5200# axle Torsion (in lieu of 3500#  axles) tandem
Full Rear Drop Ramp
(8) Eight  - E-Track (per 8 ft. track)
16" Full Spare (Tire & Wheel)
GRAPHIC DESIGN - Graphic design shall be supplied and installed.  
The design will be supplied by the buyer to the successful bidder. 
A cost not to exceed $1,500.00 should be allocated for designing, 
printing and installing the graphics.  Required D.O.T. Reflective 
Taping shall be installed.

BID MUST INCLUDE ALL CHARGES, SHIPPING, HANDLING, FREIGHT, ETC.

AVAILABITY _________________________________________

Delivery Address: 1800 Crescent Drive, Kingsport, TN  

TOTAL

1 1

ATTACHMENT TO RFP 544 CARGO 300TB USAR(DB) FOR 2016 EMA HLS GRANT

DELTA CARGO 300TB TANDEM AXLE ENCLOSED V NOSED 
CARGO TRAILER - BUMPER PULL









IRAN DIVESTMENT ACT AFFIDAVIT  
 
 
As per Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 12, and effective July 1, 2016: 
 
By submission of this bid, each bidder and each person signing on behalf of any bidder 
certifies, and in the case of a joint bid, each party thereto certifies as to its own organization, 
under penalty of perjury, that to the best of its knowledge and belief that each bidder is not on 
the list created pursuant to §12-12-106. 

 
 
____________________________________________ 
Signature 
 
 
____________________________________________ 
Date 


	rFP COVER EMA DELTA CARGO TRAILER
	CARGO 300TB
	ATTACHMENT

	SPECS CARGO 300TB
	IRAN DIVESTMENT ACT AFFIDAVIT

